### FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: Imphal East

**P.S.** Irilbung

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. 37(5)2025 IBG-PS

Date and time of FIR: 6/5/2025 at 12:25 am

Sl. No.	Acts	Sections
1.	Unlawful Activities (Prevention) Act, 1967	20 UA(P) Act
2.	The Arms Act	25(1-C) A. Act

#### 3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Monday

**Date from:** 05/05/2025

**Date to:** 05/05/2025

Time Period:

Time from: 5:35 pm

**Time to:** 5:52 pm

(b) Information received at PS:

**Date:** 06/05/2025

Time: 12:25 am

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 2/IBG-PS/2025 Date & Time: 06/05/2025 at 12:25 am

4. Type of information: Written

5. Place of occurrence: Keirao Wangkhem near Sera Garden, Leons Club Family Restaurant, Imphal East District

(a) Direction and distance from PS: East about 5 Kms

Beat No.

(b) Address: Keirao Wangkhem

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

6. Complainant / Informant:

(a) Name: Khomdram Victor Singh

(b) Father's name: Kh. Ibomcha Singh

(c) Date/ Year of Birth: 25/02/1985

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No. 4345 9094 8271 (Aadhar)

(f) Passport No.

(g) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

# (h) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN): 1.1.1 - 1

Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.
1	Service ID	E-01633
	٠,	

## (i) Occupation: Serving in Manipur Police Department as Sub Inspector

## (j) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address	
1	,	Wangkhei Ningthem Pukhri Mapal,	
	Present address	PS:- Porompat, Imphal East District	
		Manipur	
2	Permanent address	Wangkhei Ningthem Pukhri Mapal,	
		PS:- Porompat, Imphal East District	
		Manipur	

# (k) Phone number: 9774019227

# 7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
	Naorem	Power	S/o N. Muhindro	Tentha Khunjao Makha
1.	Rabichandra Singh (30 years)	Mangangcha	Singh	Leikai, Thoubal District
2.	Yengkokpam Premchand Singh (22 years)	Chingsangngakpa	S/o Y. Rameshwor Singh	Thoubal Athokpam Sangdabung, Thoubal District
3.	Ningthoukhongjam Bikash Singh (20 years)	Thingelngakpa	S/o N. Khunjao Singh	Moirang Khunou Mamang Sabal, Bishnupur District

# 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:

## 9. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
1.	-	-	-	-

### 10. Total value of property:

## 11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.

#### 12. First Information contents:

 $t = \tau.t$ 

To

The Officer-in-Charge, Irilbung Police Station, Imphal-East District, Manipur.



Subject:

Report.

Sir,

I have the honour to report that today i.e. the 5<sup>th</sup> May, 2025 at about 4:00 p.m. received a credible information from 21 PARA(SF) and Inspector Md. Rajib Khan, In-Charge Cyber Crime Unit about the dealing of arms consignment. The information was corroborated with our own intelligence and minutely filtered with the intelligence of Inspt. Md. Rajib Khan, In-Charge Cyber Crime Unit. Based on the said information, a combine team of CDO/IE Unit comprising Inspt. M. Uttam Singh CDO/IE, Sub. Md. Zakariya of 4<sup>th</sup> IRB/CDO/IE Unit, Sub. S. Bhopen Singh of 4<sup>th</sup> IRB/CDO/IE Unit, Hav. No. 05006254 Th. Gyanizial Singh of 1<sup>st</sup> MR/CDO/IE of and 21 PARA (SF) under the command of Inspt. Kh. Henery Singh, OC-CDO/IE Unit and under the supervision of Shri. Y. Joyraj Singh, MPS, Addl. SP(Ops)IE launched searched operation at Keirao Wangkhem and its adjoining area of Imphal East at 5:00 p.m. In that, three suspected persons were detained for spot verification.

On verification, the first detainee identified himself as Naorem Rabichandra Singh @ Power Mangangcha (30) S/o N. Muhindro Singh of Tentha Khunjao Makha Leikai, Thoubal District an active cadre of the outfit KCP (PWG) joined through one s/s – Project Officer Mr. Langamba of KCP (PWG) group in the month of July, 2023. He further stated that he got his basic military training for 45 days at Thanga Karang, Bishnupur District under the command of Mr. Sadu and Mr. Nonghtang of KCP (PWG) with army no. 303. He further stated that he is presently holding the post of s/s – Camp Commander working under the command of the said s/s –Project Officer Mr. Langamba of KCP (PWG) group.

On verification of the second detainee, he identified himself as one Yengkokpam Premchand Singh @ Chingsangngakpa (22 years) S/o Y. Rameshwor Singh of Thoubal Athokpam Sangdabung, Thoubal District an active cadre of the of outlawed outfit KCP (PWG), joined though one Mr. Khaba of KCP (PWG) group in the year March, 2024. He further stated that he got his basic military training for 45 days at Melei Tampak, Heirok, Thoubal District under the command of one Mr. Chekla of KCP (PWG) group with allotted army no. 490 and presently holding the rank of s/s – Private and working under the command of the said Mr. Khaba of KCP (PWG) group.

On verification, the last detainee identified himself as one Ningthoukhongjam Bikash Singh @ Thingelngakpa (20 years) S/o N. Khunjao Singh of Moirang Khunou Mamang Sabal, Bishnupur District an active member of KCP (PWG) group. He further stated that he joined the said organisation in the month of September, 2023 though one Mr. Nongthang of KCP (PWG) group and got his basic military training in the same year at Thanga Karang, Bishnupur for 50 days with allotted army no. 322 under the command of one Mr. Sadhu. He is presently holding the rank of s/s Private and working under the command of the said Mr. Khaba of KCP (PWG). So, the

detainee was arrested from the spot i.e. Keirao Wangkhem near Sera Garden, Leons Club Family Restaurant, Imphal East District at 5:35 p.m. by observing due formalities.

On further verification of the three arrestees, it came to learnt that the said Mr. Khaba of KCP (PWG) kept conceal some arms, ammunitions and one radio wireless set at the foothill of Ngariyan Hill, which were issue to them by their outfit. They further stated that, the said Mr. Khaba of KCP (PWG) group advice and instructed them to find willing buyers and sold the above conceal arms and ammunitions. Immediately, our team along with the arrestees rushed to the said place and on the instance and pointing of the arrestees, recovered two nos. of sack bags inside a bush at the foothill of Ngariyan Hill near T.B. Hospital, Keirao Wangkhem, Imphal East District.

On opening the sack bags, found five nos. of rifles and one radio wireless Set. The first arrestee, Naorrem Rabichandra Singh, identified one AK rifle, A1 rifle and one SLR rifles which were issued to him by their outfit. One .303 rifle and 25 nos. of .303 ammunitions were identified by the second arrestee, Yengkokpam Premchand Singh, as it was issued to him by their outfit KCP (PWG) group. The third arrestee, Ningthoukhongjam Bikash Singh identified and pointed one M4 rifle and one radio wireless set which were issued to him by their outfit. They further stated that they had transported the above recovered arms, ammunitions and radio wireless set from place to places under the command of the said s/s –Project Officer Mr. Langamba of KCP (PWG) group.

From the possession of the arrestee, Naorem Rabichandra Singh, seized; (i) one AK rifle marked as '56-1122' loaded with four live rounds in the magazine, (ii) One A1 rifle marked as 'MA-3MKII' loaded with five live rounds in the magazine, (iii) one SLR marked as '1005-001583' loaded with five live rounds in the magazine and (iv) two nos. of sack bags were seized at the spot i.e. foothill of Ngariyan Hill near T.B. Hospital, Keirao Wangkhem, Imphal-East District at 5:44 p.m. by observing due formalities.

One .303 rifle marked as '50132' loaded with five live rounds in the magazine and 25 (twenty-five) nos. of .303 rifle live ammunitions were seized from the possession of the arrestee Yengkokpam Premchand Singh at the spot i.e. foothill of Ngariyan Hill near T.B. Hospital, Keirao Wangkhem, Imphal-East District at 5:48 p.m. by observing due formalities.

From the possession of the arrestee, Ningthoukhongjam Bikash Singh, one M4 Rifle marked as '7.7162334' along with one magazine and one radio wireless set marked as 'hello' were seized at the spot i.e. foothill of Ngariyan Hill near T.B. Hospital, Keirao Wangkhem, Imphal-East District at 5:52 p.m. by observing due formalities.

Thereafter, the arrested person along with the seized items are being handed over to you for taking up further necessary legal actions against them.

Yours faithfully,

Sd/-

(SI. Kh. Victor Singh)
Commando Imphal East Unit

Imphal, the 5th May, 2025.

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
- (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation / or case registered
- (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Shri Maibam Digbijoy Singh

Rank: .MPS, SDPO-PRT

No. Nil

to take up the Investigation.

- (3) Refused investigation due to:
- (4) Transferred to P.S: on point of jurisdiction

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Nictor

Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station

Name: Noof Kamaal Sheikh

Rank: MPS(P), Independent Charge of

OC/ IBG-PS

No:

Officer in-charge hilbung Police Station mphal East District, Manipu

14. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant:

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: